
2024 US Olympic Trials Statistics – Women’s 100mH                                  by K Ken Nakamura 

Summary: 

All time performance list at the Olympic Trials   
Performance Performer Time Wind Name Pos Venue Year 

1 1 12.33 -0.3 Gail Devers 1 Sacramento 2000 

2 2 12.34 1.2 Brianna Rollins  1 Eugene  2016 

3 3 12.45 1.7 Lolo Jones  1sf2 Eugene 2008 
4 4 12.47 0.8 Keni Harrison  1 Eugene 2021 

5 5 12.48 1.7 Damu Cherry 1sf1 Eugene 2008 

6  12.49 -0.3 Keni Harrison 1h1 Eugene 2021 

7 6 12.50 -0.6 Joanna Hayes 1sf1 Sacramento 2004 

7 6 12.50 1.2 Kristi Castlin 2 Eugene 2016 

7 6 12.50 1.2 Tonea Marshall  1sf1 Eugene 2021 

7  12.50 1.3 Keni Harrison  1sf2 Eugene 2021 

 
Margin of Victory  
 Difference Winning time Wind Name Venue Year 
Max 0.30 12.33 -0.3 Gail Devers Sacramento 2000 
Min 0.00 12.55 -1.6 Gail Devers Sacramento 2004 
 
Best Marks for Places in the Olympic Trials  
Pos Time Wind Name Venue Year 
1 12.33 -0.3 Gail Devers Sacramento 2000 
2 12.50 

12.53 
1.2 
0.8 

Kristi Castlin  
Christina Clemons  

Eugene  
Eugene  

2016 
2021 

3 12.53  0.8 Gabbi Cunningham  Eugene  2021 

4 12.57 
12.58 

1.2 
0.8 

Queen Harrison  
Anna Cockrell 

Eugene  
Eugene 

2016 
2021 

 
Last six Olympic Trials  

Year Gold Time Silver Time Bronze Time 

2021 Keni Harrison  12.47 Christina Clemons 12.53 Gabbi Cunningham 12.53 

2016 Brianna Rollins  12.34 Kristi Castlin  12.50 Nia Ali  12.55 

2012 Dawn Harper 12.73 Kellie Wells  12.77 Lolo Jones  12.86  

2008 Lolo Jones  12.29 Damu Cherry 12.58 Dawn Harper 12.62 

2004 Gail Devers 12.55 Joanna Hayes 12.55 Melissa Morrison 12.61 

2000 Gail Devers 12.33 Melissa Morrison 12.63 Sharon Jewell 12.69 

 
All time US List  
Performance Performer Time Wind Name Pos Venue DMY 

1 1 12.20 0.3 Kendra Harrison 1 London  22 July 2016 
2  12.24 0.7 Kendra Harrison  1 Eugene 28 May 2016 
3  12.24 0.1 Kendra Harrison 1h3 Budapest-WC 22 Aug 2023 
4 2 12.26 1.2 Brianna Rollins 1 Des Moines  22 June 2013 
5  12.27 0.9 Kendra Harrison 2sf1 Eugene 24 July 2022 

 
Fastest Performances in Eugene  
Performance Performer Time Wind Name Nat Pos DMY 

1 1 12.12 0.9 Toby Amusan NGR 1sf1 24 July 2022 
2 2 12.24 0.7 Kendra Harrison  USA 1 28 May 2016 
3  12.27 0.9 Kendra Harrison  2sf1 24 July 2022 
4 3 12.31 0.3 Brittany Anderson JAM 1sf3 24 July 2022 
5 4 12.32 0.3 Jasmine Camacho-Quinn PUR 2sf3 24 July 2022 

  



All time performance list at the Olympic Trials   

Performance Performer Time Wind Name Pos Venue Year 
1 1 12.33 -0.3 Gail Devers 1 Sacramento 2000 

2 2 12.34 1.2 Brianna Rollins  1 Eugene  2016 

3 3 12.45 1.7 Lolo Jones  1sf2 Eugene 2008 

4 4 12.47 0.8 Keni Harrison  1 Eugene 2021 

5 5 12.48 1.7 Damu Cherry 1sf1 Eugene 2008 

6  12.49 -0.3 Keni Harrison 1h1 Eugene 2021 

7 6 12.50 -0.6 Joanna Hayes 1sf1 Sacramento 2004 

7 6 12.50 1.2 Kristi Castlin 2 Eugene 2016 

7 6 12.50 1.2 Tonea Marshall  1sf1 Eugene 2021 

7  12.50 1.3 Keni Harrison  1sf2 Eugene 2021 
11 9 12.51 1.2 Christina Clemons 2sf1 Eugene 2021 

12  12.53 0.8 Christina Clemons 2 Eugene 2021 

12 10 12.53 0.8 Gabbi Cunningham  3 Eugene 2021 

14 11 12.54 1.7 Nichole Denby 2sf2 Eugene 2008 

15  12.55 0.4 Gail Devers 1 New Orleans 1992 

15  12.55 -1.6 Gail Devers  1 Sacramento 2004 

15  12.55 -1.6 Joanna Hayes 2 Sacramento 2004 

15 12 12.55 1.2 Nia Ali 3 Eugene 2016 

19  12.56 0.7 Briana Rollins 1h5 Eugene 2016  

20  12.57 -1.1 Gail Devers 1h3 Sacramento 2000 

20 14 12.57 1.3 Mellisa Morrison 1sf1 Sacramento 2000 

20  12.57 0.2 Kendra Harrison 1h1 Eugene 2016  
20 14 12.57 1.2 Queen Harrison 4 Eugene 2016  

25 15 12.58 1.7 Kellie Wells 2sf1 Eugene 2008 

25 15 12.58 1.7 Dawn Harper 3sf2 Eugene 2008 

25 15 12.58 0.8 Anna Cockrell  4 Eugene  2021 

27  12.59 1.1 Lolo Jones 1qf2 Eugene 2008 

27  12.59 1.3 Anna Cockrell  2sf2 Eugene 2021 

29  12.60 -1.0 Brianna Rollins 1sf1 Eugene 2016 

29 18 12.60 1.2 Sharika Nelvis  5 Eugene 2016  

31  12.61 -1.6 Melissa Morrison 3 Sacramento 2004 

31 19 12.61 0.8 Taliyah Brooks 1h2 Eugene 2021 

31  12.61
1.2 

1.2 Gabbi Cunningham 3sf1 Eugene  2021 

34  12.62 0.6 Gail Devers 1 Atlanta 1996 
34 20 12.62 -1.6 Danielle Carruthers 4 Sacramento 2004 

34  12.62 1.2 Kendra Harrison  6 Eugene  2016 

37  12.63 -0.3 Melissa Morrison 2 Sacramento 2000 

37  12.63 1.0 Anna Cockrell 1h3 Eugene 2021 

37  12.63 0.8 Tonea Marshall  5 Eugene 2021 

40  12.64 0.8 Christina Clemons  2h2 Eugene  2021 

40 21 12.64 1.0 Rayniah Jones  2h3 Eugene  2021 

40 21 12.64 1.3 Payton Chadwick 3sf2 Eugene 2021 

43  12.65 1.7 Joanna Hayes 1qf3 Eugene 2008 

43  12.65 0.5 Dawn Harper  1sf3 Eugene 2012  

43 23 12.65 0.9 Jasmin Stowers 1h3 Eugene 2016 

43 23 12.65 1.2 Alia Armstrong  4sf1 Eugene 2021 
43 23 12.65 1.3 TeJyrica Robinson  4sf2 Eugene 2021 

48  12.66 1.0 Payton Chadwick  3h3 Eugene 2021 

48  12.66 0.8 Payton Chadwick  6 Eugene  2021 

50  12.67 0.3 Gail Devers 1sf2 New Orleans 1992 

50  12.67 1.3 Joanna Hayes 2sf1 Sacramento 2000 

50  12.67 0.3 Joanna Hayes 1h1 Sacramento 2004 



50  12.67 -1.0 Mellisa Morrison 1sf2 Sacramento 2004 

54 26 12.68 1.3 Sharon Jewell 3sf1 Sacramento 2000 

54  12.68 1.5 Lolo Jones 1h1 Eugene 2008 

54  12.68 1.7 Joanna Hayes 3sf1 Eugene 2008 

54  12.68 0.3 Kellie Wells  1h2 Eugene 2012  

54  12.68 0.3 Kristin Castlin 1h2 Eugene  2016 

54  12.68 0.9 Nia Ali 2h3 Eugene 2016 

54  12.68 -1.0 Nia Ali 2sf1 Eugene  2016  
54  12.68 1.3 Rayniah Jones  5sf2 Eugene 2021 

62  12.69 0.3 Gail Devers 1qf2 Atlanta 1996 

62 27 12.69 0.6 Lynda Goode 2 Atlanta 1996 

62  12.69 -0.3 Sharon Jewell 3 Sacramento 2000 

 

All time performance list at the Olympic Trials- Wind-assisted marks  

Performance Performer Time Wind Name Pos Venue Year 
1 1 12.29 3.8 Lolo Jones 1 Eugene 2008 
2 2 12.45 2.3 Gail Devers 1sf2 Sacramento 2000 
3 3 12.58 3.8 Damu Cherry 2 Eugene 2008 
4 4 12.62 3.8 Dawn Harper 3 Eugene 2008 
5 5 12.62 3.8 Nichole Denby 4 Eugene 2008 
6 6 12.65 3.2 Dawn Bowles  1qf1 Atlanta 1996 
7 7 12.66 3.8 Candice Davis 5 Eugene 2008 

 

Slowest winning time since 1988: 12.88 by Jackie Humphrey in 1988   

 

Fastest in strong negative (>-1.5m/s) wind:  12.55 by Gail Devers in 2004  

 

Margin of Victory  

 Difference Winning time Wind Name Venue Year 
Max 0.30 12.33 -0.3 Gail Devers Sacramento 2000 
Min 0.00 12.55 -1.6 Gail Devers Sacramento 2004 

 

Difference between 3rd and 4th place (Making versus not making the team)   

 Difference 3rd place time Wind Name Venue Year 
Max 0.35 13.36 2.3 Pat Donnelly Eugene 1976 
Min 0.00 

0.01 
13.13 
12.62w 
12.61 
12.93 

-0.9 
3.8 
-1.6 
 0.1 

Pam Page  
Dawn Harper 
Melissa Morrison   
LaVonna Martin  

Los Angeles  
Eugene 
Sacramento  
Indianapolis  

1984 
2008 
2004 
1988 

 

Best Marks for Places in the Olympic Trials    

Pos Time Wind Name Venue Year 

1 12.33 -0.3 Gail Devers Sacramento 2000 

2 12.50 
12.53 
12.54 (semi) 
12.55 

1.2 
0.8 
1.7 
-1.6 

Kristi Castlin  
Christina Clemons 
Nichole Denby  
Joanna Hayes  

Eugene  
Eugene 
Eugene 
Sacramento  

2016 
2021 
2008  
2004 

3 12.53 
12.55 
12.58 (semi) 
12.61  

0.8 
1.2 
1.7 
-1.6 

Gabbi Cunningham 
Nia Ali  
Dawn Harper  
Melissa Morrison  

Eugene 
Eugene  
Eugene 
Sacramento  

2021 
2016 
2008  
2004 

4 12.57 
12.58 

1.2 
0.8 

Queen Harrison  
Anna Cockrell 

Eugene  
Eugene 

2016 
2021 



12.62 -1.6 Danielle Carruthers Sacramento 2004 

5 12.60 
12.63 
12.66w 
12.74 

1.2 
0.8 
3.8 
-1.6  

Sharika Nelvis  
Tonea Marshall 
Candice Davis  
Jenny Adams  

Eugene 
Eugene 
Eugene 
Sacramento 

2016 
2021 
2008  
2004 

6 12.62 
12.66 
12.74w 
12.91 

1.2 
0.8 
3.8  
-1.6  

Keni Harrison  
Payton Chadwick 
Ginnie Powell  
Michelle Perry  

Eugene 
Eugene 
Eugene   
Sacramento 

2016 
2021 
2008 
2004 

 

Making 100m – 100mH team 

Gail Devers:  1992, 1996   

 

Fastest time in each round  

Round Time Wind Name Venue Year  

Final 12.33 -0.3 Gail Devers Sacramento 2000 

Semi-final 12.45 1.7 Lolo Jones  Eugene 2008 

Second round 12.59 1.1 Lolo Jones Eugene 2008 

First round 12.49 
12.56 
12.57 
 

-0.3 
0.7 
-1.1 
0.2 

Keni Harrison 
Brianna Rollins 
Gail Devers  
Kendra Harrison  

Eugene 
Eugene  
Sacramento 
Eugene 

2021 
2016 
2000 
2016  

 

Making the team multiple times:  

Dawn Harper  2008, 2012 

Lolo Jones   2008, 2012  

Gail Devers:  1988, 1992, 1996, 2000, 2004  

Melissa Morrison:  2000, 2004  

LaVonna Martin: 1988, 1992 

Benita Fitzgerald 1980, 1984 

 

Average from last ten Olympic Trials  

 Average 2021 2016 2012 2008 2004 2000 1996 1992 1988 1984 1980 

Winning Time 12.62 12.47 12.34 12.73 12.29 12.55 12.33 12.62 12.55 12.88 13.12 12.90 

Making team  12.79 12.53 12.55 12.86  12.62 12.61 12.69 12.76 12.74 12.93 13.13 13.30 

Miss making team 12.86 12.58 12.57 12.90 12.62 12.62 12.81 12.93 12.80 12.94 13.13 13.52 

 

Last ten Olympic Trials  

Year Gold Time Silver Time Bronze Time 

2021 Keni Harrison  12.47 Christina Clemons 12.53 Gabbi Cunningham 12.53 

2016 Brianna Rollins  12.34 Kristi Castlin  12.50 Nia Ali  12.55 

2012 Dawn Harper 12.73 Kellie Wells  12.77 Lolo Jones  12.86  

2008 Lolo Jones  12.29 Damu Cherry 12.58 Dawn Harper 12.62 

2004 Gail Devers 12.55 Joanna Hayes 12.55 Melissa Morrison 12.61 

2000 Gail Devers 12.33 Melissa Morrison 12.63 Sharon Jewell 12.69 

1996 Gail Devers 12.62 Lynda Goode 12.69 Cheryl Dickey 12.76  

1992 Gail Devers 12.55 LaVonna Martin 12.71 Lynda Tolbert 12.74 

1988 Jackie Humphrey 12.88 Gail Devers 12.90 LaVonna Martin 12.93 

1984 Kim Turner 13.12 Benita Fitzgerald 13.13 Pam Page 13.13  

 

All time US List  



Performance Performer Time Wind Name Pos Venue DMY 
1 1 12.20 0.3 Kendra Harrison 1 London  22 July 2016 

2  12.24 0.7 Kendra Harrison  1 Eugene 28 May 2016 

3  12.24 0.1 Kendra Harrison 1h3 Budapest-WC 22 Aug 2023 

4 2 12.26 1.2 Brianna Rollins 1 Des Moines  22 June 2013 

5  12.27 0.9 Kendra Harrison 2sf1 Eugene 24 July 2022 

6  12.28 0.1 Kendra Harrison 1 Szekesfehervar 4 July 2017 

7 3 12.30 0.6 Nia Ali  1 Monaco  21 July 2023 

 

Fastest Performances in Eugene   

Performance Performer Time Wind Name Nat Pos DMY 
1 1 12.12 0.9 Toby Amusan NGR 1sf1 24 July 2022 

2 2 12.24 0.7 Kendra Harrison  USA 1 28 May 2016 

3  12.27 0.9 Kendra Harrison  2sf1 24 July 2022 

4 3 12.31 0.3 Brittany Anderson JAM 1sf3 24 July 2022 

5 4 12.32 0.3 Jasmine Camacho-Quinn PUR 2sf3 24 July 2022 

6  12.33 1.8 Toby Amusan  1 17 Sept 2023 

7 5 12.34 1.9 Sharika Nelvis USA 1h3 26 June 2015 

8 6 12.34 1.2 Briana Rollins  USA 1 8 July 2016 

 

Fastest Performances in June   

Performance Performer Time Wind Name Nat Pos Venue DMY 
1 1 12.26 1.7 Ludmila Engquist  RUS 1r1 Sevilla  6 June 1992 

2 2 12.26 1.2 Brianna McNeal  USA 1 Des Moines  22 June 2013 

3  12.28 0.9 Ludmila Engquist  1r2 Sevilla 6 June 1992 

4 3 12.31 0.8 Cyrenan Samba-Mayela FRA 1 Roma 8 June 2024 

 

Combined 2023 & 2024 US List  

Performance Performer Time  Wind Name Pos Venue DMY 
1 1 12.24 0.1 Kendra Harrison 1h3 Budapest-WC 22 Aug 2023 
2 2 12.30 0.6 Nia Ali  1 Monaco  21 July 2023 
3  12.31 0.6 Kendra Harrison 2 Monaco  21 July 2023 
4  12.33 0.5 Kendra Harrison 1sf1 Budapest-WC 23 Aug 2023 
5  12.35 -0.2 Kendra Harrison 2 Los Angeles 27 May 2023 
5  12.35 0.9 Kendra Harrison 2 Chorzow 16 July 2023 
6 3 12.36 2.0 Masai Russell 1 Austin  1 Apr 2023 
8 4 12.37 1.4 Alaysha Johnson  1sf2 Eugene 8 July 2023 
8  12.37 0.4 Nia Ali  1 Eugene  8 July 2023 

…… …. ……      
  12.42 1.1 Tonea Marshall  1 Clearmont 20 Apr 2024 
  12.44 -0.8 Nia Ali 1 Gainesville  13 Apr 2024 
  12.45 -0.8 Tonea Marshall  2 Gainesville 13 Apr 2024 

 

    Please send corrections to KKenNakamura@gmail.com  

The new records set in the Olympic Trials will be reported through my twitter account @KKenNakamura 

 

 


